
 

 
Ceinsys Tech Ltd. 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. 
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Date: November 6, 2025 
 
To 
The Department of Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited, 
25th Floor, P.J. Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 

 
Scrip Code: 538734 
 
Subject: Outcome of the meeting of Board of Directors of the Company held on Thursday, November 6, 2025. 
 
Ref.: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
           Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing 

Regulations’), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. 
Thursday, November 6, 2025 at 2:18 PM has inter alia:   

1. Approved the Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 and took note of Limited Review Reports issued thereon 
by Statutory Auditors of the Company.  
(The same are enclosed hereunder as an Annexure 1). 

 
2. Discussed and provided in principle approval for proposal of expanding the Company’s operations 

globally by establishing Wholly Owned Subsidiary at Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA). (Refer Annexure 
2) 
 

3. Accepted resignation of Mr. Prashant Kamat from the post of Director, Whole Time Director and Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) with nomenclature as Vice Chairman & CEO of the Company with effect from 
December 31, 2025.  
Mr. Prashant Kamat tendered his resignation vide letter dated November 6, 2025 , from the said position 
due to personal commitments. The Board placed on record its deep sense of appreciation and gratitude 
for the valuable services rendered by Mr. Prashant Kamat during his tenure as Director, Whole Time 
Director and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) with nomenclature as the Vice Chairman and CEO of the 
Company. 
(Disclosures as required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Listing Regulations along with 
Resignation Letter are enclosed as an Annexure 3 and 4 respectively). 
 

4. Approved resignation of Mr. Surej Kunhithayyil Poyil from the post of Whole Time Director of the 
Company only with effect from November 6, 2025, and noted his continuation as Director (Non-
Executive), CEO of Technology Associates Inc, USA (Wholly Owned Subsidiary) and CEO designate of 
the Company. 
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(Disclosures as required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Listing Regulations along with 
Resignation Letter are enclosed as an Annexure 5 and 6 respectively). 

 
The above information will also be available on the website of the Company at https://cstech.ai/ . 

 
The meeting of the Board of Directors of the company commenced at 2:18 PM and concluded at  
4:56 PM. 
 
This is for your information and record. 
 
Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For Ceinsys Tech Limited 
 
 
 
Pooja Karande 
Company Secretary  
& Compliance Officer 
 
Encl.: As above 
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CHATURVEDI EI SHAH 
Chartered Accountants 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To, 
The Board of Directors 
Ceinsys Tech Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of Ceinsys Tech Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and half year 
ended September 30, 2025 (the statement"), being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Listing Regulation"), as amended. 

2. Tis statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) as prescribed under section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a 
report on the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 
Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 
an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under 
Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
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CHATURVEDI EI SHAH 
Chartered Accountants 

II 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: November 06, 2025 

For CHATURVEDI & SHAH LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No. 101720W/ W1003: 5p$; �- a.'] 

8+ 4MBA!:+]; 
6 lEl 

Rupesh Shah :5 es/ 
Partner 
Membership No. 117964 
UDIN No.: 25117964BMOOUY6894 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results, prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards 
and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that 
it contains any material misstatement. 

Continuation sheet... 
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CEINSYS TECH LIMITED 
Standalone Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2025 

(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 
Standalone Statement of profit and Los 

Particulars 
Quarter ended Hf Yr ended Year Ended 

30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

I. Revenue From Operations 15,796 15,017 8,544 30,813 15,491 39,973 

l. Other income 1,456 3$2 1,781 1,808 1,897 2587 

t. Total income (t+ t] 17.252 15,369 10,325 32,621 17,388 42.560 
IV. Expenses 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 1,166 1,020 703 2,186 1,134 3,547 

Changes in Inventories of Stoke-in-Trade 42 (7) 41 (5) 30 12 

Project and Other Operating Expenses 6,880 6.304 2130 13,184 3,585 12,276 

Employee Benefits Expense 2,383 2.583 2,538 4,966 4,42 9,750 

Finance Costs 133 79 7 212 50 229 

Depreciation and Amortisation Dxpens 190 176 126 366 243 56.3 

Other Expense 1.121 1,462 911 2,583 2,448 5,102 

Total Expenses (IV) 11,915 1 7 6.556 2 12.232 31.479 

V Profit Before Exceptional ltems and Tax (le-IV) 5,337 3,822 3,769 9,159 5,156 11,08 

VI. Exceptional items . 
v, Profit Before Tax (v-VI) 5,337 3,822 3,769 9,159 5,156 11,081 

VIII. Tax expense 

(1 Current Tax 1,413 1,118 918 2,531 L458 3,163 

(2) income Tax for Earlier Years . (762) 5 (762 s (65) 

(3) Deferred Tax (32) (134) 54 (166) (34) 0155) 

Ix, Profit for the period/year (vi. VIII) 3,956 3,600 1,792 7,556 3,727 6, 138 

X. Other Comprehensive Income 

A [i) ttems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

- Remeasurements Gain/(Loss] on defined bent (11 (2 (6) 023) (11) (48) 

plans 

(ii) income Tax relating to items that will not be 3 3 2 ' 3 12 

reclassified to profit or loss 
B. (i)items that will be reclassified to profit or loss . . . - . . 

(i) income Tax relating to items that will be . . . . . - 
reclassified to profit or loss 

fotl Other Comprehensive income (8 (9 a (1 • 36 

XI. Total Comprehensive income for the period/yea (bk+X] 3,948 3,591 2,7%8 7,539 3,719 8,102 

X. Pd-p Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each) 1,784 1,744 1,744 1,784 1,744 1,744 

XII, Other Equity Eluding Revaluation Reserve 38.681 

XIV 
Earnings Per Equity Share (in Rs.) (Face Value of Rs.10/­ 
each) 

(1) Basic (Not Annualised) 22.24 20.64 16.95 42.$0 22.n2 48.09 

(2) Diluted (Not Annualised) 19.89 18.59 16.93 38.10 22.70° 45.39 

Ceinsys Tech Ltd, 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. 
Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 
info@cstech,al I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930 
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Notes forming to the Standalone Statement of Unaudited financial Results for the Curter and Half year ended September 30,2025 

1 These Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Ceinsys Tech Limited (the Company") for the Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 
2025("the statement"] were reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held an November 0, 
2025. The Statutory auditor's of the Company has carried out a limited review of the above results for the Quarter and Half year ended 
September 30, 2025. 

2(l) Out of the options granted during the previous year: 
a) 4,00,000 options were granted to an eligible employee of the Company pursuant to the Ceinsys Employee Stock incentive Scheme 2024 
During the period, the options are vested and exercised and the same are allotted on July 14, 2025. 

b) 2,00,000 options were granted to an eligible employee of a foreign subsidiary pursuant to the Ceinsys Employee Stock Option Plan 2024. 
The vesting was subject to achieving the performance parameters by the geospatial operations in that subsidiary company. Accordingly, on 
July 13, 2025, as per the terms and condition of vesting of options, the Management of the Company measured the performance parameters 
and since it is not fulfilled, the options got cancelled. 

(ii) Employee benefits expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, June 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 includes share-based payment 
of Rs. Nil, Rs. 314 Lakhs and Rs. 527 Lakhs respectively charged to the Statement of Profit & Loss. 

3 During the previous year, as approved by the Board of Directors, the Company has allotted 11,01,749 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/­ 
each at an issue price of Rs. 559.90/- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 6,169 Lalhs and 30,96,515 Share Warrants, convertible into 
equivalent number of equity shares, at an issue price of Rs. 559.90/- per Warrant aggregating to Rs. 17,337 Lalhs, on a preferential basis. A 
per the terms of the issue, the Company has received full amount of Rs. 6,169 Lakhs towards the Equity Shares and an amount of Rs. 4,334 
Laihs, Le. 25% of the issue price of the Share Warrants. 

As on September 30, 2025, out of the above proceeds, the unutlised amount of Rs.10,502 Lakhs is either invested in term deposits or lying in 
the current account with the Bank 

4 As per ind AS 108 Operating Segments', the Company has disclosed the segment information only as part of the consolidated financial 

results. 

5 

6 

The Shareholders of the Company has approved dividend of Rs. 3.50 per equity share at the Annual General Meeting held on September 29, 

2025. 

The figures for the corresponding previous periods / year have been regrouped /rearranged wherever necessary,to male them comparable. 

For and on behalf of Board of directors 
Celnsys Tech Limited 1.. 8 �echc,. 

? 2 
G Nagpur @ 
O n 

* 

MBAI , 
Ir d' Mr. Prshant Kamat 

DIN : 07212749 
Whole Thee Director, Vice Charm.a and CEO 

Place: Bengaluru 
Date : November 06, 2025 

Ceinsys Tech Ltd. 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. 
Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 
info@cstech.al I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930 
Fax: +91 712 2249605 
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Standalone Unaudited Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2025 

Rs. in La 
Particulars As at September 30, 2025 As at March 31,2025 

ASSETS 
(1] Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 3,848 3,745 
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress . 80 
(c)investment Property 83 84 
(d) Goocdwill 1,991 1,991 
(e) Other Intangible Assets 117 92 
(f) intangible Assets Under Development 611 211 
(g) Financial Assets 

(i) lrwestrents 3,366 3,366 
(ii) Trade Receivables 139 249 
(it) Loans 1,634 1,575 
(iv) Other Financial Assets 1,781 72 

(h) Deffered Tax Asset (Net) 96.3 791 
( Other Non-Current Assets 128 127 
Total Non-Current Assets 14,661 13,083 

() Current Assets 
(a)inventories 84 51 
(b} Financial Assets 

(i) Trade Receivables 
(a) Billed 17,026 11,7$0 
(b) Unbilled 24,543 13,182 

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 90 150 
(iii) Bank Balances Other Than (ii) Above 14,672 14,925 
(iv)Loans 9 33 
(v) Other Financial Assets 367 546 

(c)Current Tax Assets (Net) 114 730 
(dl Other Current Assets 1,553 1.566 
Total Current Assets 58,458 42,933 
Total Assets 73.119 $6.016 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,784 1,744 
(b) Other Equitv 45.910 g,681 
Total Equity 47.694 40,425 

LAIL'es 
(1 Non-Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 61 79 
[ia) Lease Liabilities 389 414 

(b) Provisions 127 127 
Total Non-Current liabilities 577 620 

(2) Current tlabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 5,757 3,582 
[ia) Lease Liabilities 189 228 
(i) Trade Payables 
(A) Total outstanding due of Micro enterprises and small 170 572 
enterprises; 
(B) Total outstanding due of creditors other than micro 12,995 6,849 
enterprises and small enterprises 

1,369 () Other Financial Liabilities 1,704 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 662 419 
430 374 

(e) Provisions 
1.578 ( Current fax Llabiles (Net) 2,941 

Total Current Liabilities 24,848 14,971 
25,425 $% Total Liabilities 
73,119 Equity and abilities ze T . {$ea4@ ed Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. .,, -;.; 

tra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 Sr 5'yageg)' @ ech.al I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930 {'MUMBAI; ec .a 
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CEINSYS TECH LIMITED 
Standalone Statement of Unaudited Cash Flows for the Half year ended September 30, 2025 

(Rs. in Lakhs 

Particulars Half Year Ended Half Year Ended 
September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Profit Before Tax 9,159 5,156 
Adjustments For 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 366 243 
Employee Share Based Payment Expense 314 648 
Interest Income from Financial Assets (581) (101) 
provision for Expected Credit Loss on Financial Assets 822 540 
Finance Costs 212 so 
Dividend Income (1,048) (1.529) 
Loss/ (Gain) on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 4 (2 
Unrealised (Gain) /Loss on foreign currency transaction (59) (o) 
Liabilities Written Back (11) (170) 

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 9,178 4,835 
Adjustments For 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade and Other Receivable (5,143) 1,330 
Decrease in Trade and Other Payable 5,864 593 
[increase) / Decrease in inventories (33) 31 
(Increase) in Unbilled Trade Receivables (12,142) (948) 
Cash (Used in)/ Generated from Operations (2,276) 5,841 

Income Taxes Refund (Net) 236 174 
A. Net cash (Used in)/ Generated from Operating Activities (2,040) 6,015 

Cash Flows from investing Activities 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and Intangible Assets (896] (1,274) 
Proceeds from Sale of property, plant and equipment 23 2 
Loan to Subsidiary Company . (3) 
Loan Repaid by Subsidiary Company 23 . 
Interest Received 578 9 
Dividend Received 1,048 1,529 
Fixed Deposit Placed (998) . 
B. Net cash (Used In)/ Generated From investing Activities (222) 263 

Cash flows from Financing Activities 
Proceeds from issue of Shares 40 6,169 
Money Received against Share Warrants . 4,334 
Proceeds from Non Current Borrowings 39 so 
Repayment of Non Current Borrowings (72) (18) 
Movement In Current Borrowings (Net) 2,191 331 
Payment of Lease liabilities (149) (176) 
Finance Costs (192) (29) 
Margin Money (Net) 345 (2,847) 
C. Net cash Generated From Financing Activities 2,202 7,814 

Net (decrease)/ Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents(A +B + C) (60) 14,092 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 150 148 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of the year 90 14,240 

Ceinsys Tech Ltd. set@% Tech ? 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. £ ' 3 ¢ 3/ ' Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 t' « 
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■ 
■ 

CHATURVEDI EI SHAH 
Chartered Accountants 

■ 
■ Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 

the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To, 
The Board of Directors of 
CEINSYS TECH LIMITED, 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial 
results of Ceinsys Tech Limited (The Parent") and its Subsidiaries (the Parent and its 
Subsidiaries together refer to as the Group"), and its share of the net profit after tax 
and total comprehensive income of its Joint Venture for the quarter and half year ended 
September 30, 2025 (the statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the 
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulation, 2015 (the Listing Regulation"), as amended. 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved 
by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 
Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) as prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on 
the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries. primarily 
of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143010) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. The statement includes the financial results/ information of the following entities: 

Subsidiaries: 
1. ADCC lnfocom Private Limited 
2. Ceinsys Tech (Singapore) Pte. Ltd 
3. Technology Associates Inc. 
4. Allygrow Technologies B.V. 
5. Allygrow Technologies Gmbh 
6. Allygrow Technologies UK Limited 

Joint Venture: 
I. Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 

•ayED!$ s (:...a 8l : a# 
Head Office: 912, Tulsiani Chambers, 212, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021, India. Tel.: +91 22 4163 8500 • Fax: +91 22 4163 8595 
URL: www.cas.ind.in 



CHATURVEDI EI SHAH 
Chartered Accountants 

For CHATURVEDI & SHAH LLP 

Other Matter 

Partner 
Membership No, 117964 
UDIN No.: 2511 7964BMOOUZ7558 

Rupesh Shah 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No. 101720W / Wl00355 

' i/a, ' 
� MUMBA.J � . a.# 

Continuation sheet.. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: November 06, 2025 

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of 4 subsidiaries included in the 
statement, whose interim financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 579 Lakhs as 
at September 30, 2025, and total revenues of Rs. 292 Lakhs and Rs. 559 Lakhs, total 
net profit after tax of Rs. 11 Lakhs and Rs. 27 Lakhs and total comprehensive income 
of Rs. 8Lakhs and Rs. 15 Lakhs for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and for the 
period from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 respectively and cash inflow (net) of 
Rs. 169 Lakhs for the period from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 as considered 
in the statement. These unaudited financial information as certified by the Management 
has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in 
so far as it relates to the financial information of above subsidiaries are based solely on 
such unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations 
given to us by the Management, these financial information are not material to the 
Group. 

5. Based on our review conducted as above and procedures performed as stated in 
paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid 
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 
33 of the Listing Regulations, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 
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Consolidated Unaudited Segment Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2025 

1. The Chief Operating Decision Maker(CODM) has identified following reportable segments of its business. 

a. Geospatial & Engineering Services 
b. Technology Solutions 
c. Others Consists of Power generation 
d. Unallocated consists of other income, expenses, assets and liabilities which cannot be directly identified to any of the above segments. 

Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities 
(Rs. in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated 

Quarter ended Half ar ended Year Ended 
Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1. Segment Revenue 
a. Geosopatial and engineering services 7,544 7,231 5,427 14,775 9,636 20,392 
b. Technology Solutions 8,769 8,393 3,553 17,162 6,695 21,328 
c. Others 32 36 24 .. 58 86 

income From Operations 16,345 15,660 9,004 32,005 16,389 41,806 
. 

2.$ ent Results 
a. Geospatial and engineering services 1.457 1,081 1,308 2,538 1,363 4,214 
b. Technol Solutions 2,398 2,587 1,150 4,985 2.772 6,032 
c. Others 13 19 7 32 23 79 
Total 3,868 3.687 2.465 7 555 4.158 10,325 
i) Finance Costs (148) (96 (8 (244 (51) (252 
li) Other unallocable expenditure (607) (932 (941 (1,539 (1,441 (3,283 
ii) Unallocable Income 588 468 289 1,056 439 1101 
Share of Profit of Joint venture 254 259 275 513 590 1,063 
Profit before exceptional Items and Tax 3,955 3,386 2,080 7.341 3,695 8,954 
Exceptional items . . . . . 
Profit Before Tax 3,955 3,386 2.080 7,341 3,695 8,954 

3. Segment Assets 
a. Ge0spatial and engineering services 25,345 21,454 17,419 25,345 17,419 18,577 
b. Technol Solutions 20,336 13,784 2,657 20,336 2,657 10.455 
c. Others 367 372 418 367 418 380 
d. Unallocable 27,804 32,084 29,170 27,804 29,170 28,354 
Total 73,852 67,694 49,664 73,852 49,664 57,766 

4. Segment Liabilities 
a. Ge0spatial and engineering services 3,449 2,867 5,715 3,449 $,715 1,545 
b. Technolo Solutions 9,999 6,664 2,468 9,999 2,468 3,781 
c. Others 2 2 93 2 93 4 
d. Unallocable 13.729 13,481 4,883 13.729 4,883 11,248 
Total 27179 23,014 13,159 27.179 13,159 16,578 

Ceinsys Tech Ltd. 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. 
Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 
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Notes forming the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2025 

2 These Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Ceinsys Tech Limited (the "Company") for the Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 
2025 ("the statement"] were reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 06, 
2025. The Statutory auditor's of the Company has carried out a limited review of the above results for the Quarter and Half year ended 
September 30, 2025. 

3(i) Out of the options granted during the previous year: 
a) 4,00,000 options were granted to an eligible employee of the Company pursuant to the "Cein5ys Employee Stock incentive Scheme 2024 
During the period, the options are vested and exercised and the same are allotted on July 14, 2025. 

b) 2,00,000 options were granted to an eligible employee of a foreign subsidiary pursuant to the "Ceinsys Employee Stock Option Pian 2024. 
The vesting was subject to achieving the performance parameters by the geospatial operations in that subsidiary company. Accordingly, on 
July 13, 2025, as per the terms and condition of vesting of options, the Management of the Company measured the performance parameters 
and since it is not fulfilled, the options got cancelled. 

(in) Employee benefits expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, June 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 includes share-based 
payment of Rs. Nil, R. 314 Lakhs and Rs. $27 Lakhs respectively charged to the Statement ot Profit & Loss. 

4 During the previous year, as approved by the Board of Directors, the Company has allotted 11,01,749 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/­ 
each at an issue price of Rs. 559.90/- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 6,169 Lakhs and 30,96,515 Share Warrants, convertible into 
equivalent number of equity shares, at an issue price of Rs. 559.90/- per Warrant aggregating to Rs. 17,337 Lakhs, on a preferential basis. As 
per the terms of the issue, the Company has received full amount of Rs. 6,169 Lakhs towards the Equity Shares and an amount of Rs. 4,334 
Lakhs, i.e, 25% of the issue price of the Share Warrants. 

As on September 30, 2025, out of the above proceeds, the unutilised amount of Rs.10,502 Lakhs is either invested in term deposits or lying in 
the current account with the Bank. 

5 The Shareholders of the Company has approved dividend of Rs. 3.50 per equity share at the Annual General Meeting held on September 29, 
2025 

6 The figures for the corresponding previous periods/ year have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, to make them comparable. 
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For and on behalf of Bord of director , 
ceinsys Tech Limited ech , 

' t ({(@w)i 
Mr, Prashant Kam.art 
0IN: 07212749 

Whole Time Director, Vice Chairman and CEO 

Place: Bengaluru 
Date : November 06, 2025 

Ceinsys Tech Ltd. 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. 
Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 
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Consolidated unaudited Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2025 

CS TECH' 

Particulars As at September 30, 2025 

(Rs. In Lakhs 
As at March 31,2025 

ASSETS 
(1) Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 
(c)investment Property 
(d) Goodwill on Consolidation 
(e) Other Intangible Assets 

(f) intangible Assets Under Development 
(g) Financial Assets 

(i) investments 
(ii) Trade Receivables 
(iii) Loans 
(iv) Other Financial Assets 

(h) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 
[; Other Non-Current Assets 
Total Non-Current Assets 

(2) Current Assets 
(a) inventories 
(b)Financial Assets 

(i) Trade Receivables 
(a) Billed 
(b) Unbilled 
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
(iii) Bank Balance Other Than [ii) Above 
(iv)Loans 
(v)Other Financial Assets 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 

(d) Other Current Assets 
Total Current Assets 

] TOTALAssErs 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 
(b) Other Equity 

Total Equity 
t/abilities 
(1) Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 
(ia) Lease liabilities 

(b) Provision 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 
(2) Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowing 
(la) Lease liabilities 
(ii) Trade Payables ­ 
(A) Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small 
Enterprises; 
(B] Total outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro 

Enterprises and Small Enterprises 
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 

(c) Provisions ­ 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net] 
Total Current Liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LABIL TIES 

Ceinsys Tech Ltd. 
Registered Office: 10/5, IT Park, Nagpur-440022. 
Maharashtra, India I CIN: L72300MH1998PLC114790 
info@cstech.al I EPABX: +91 712 2249033/358/930 
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1,784 
44,889 

673 

- 
- - 

348 
867 - 
127 

1,342 

- - 
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6,068 
257 

13,093 

2,071 
718 
519 

2.941 

1,744 
39,444 

127 

3,987 

296 

572 

6,901 

1,596 
452 $ - 
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4,896 4,470 

I 80 
83 84 

2,637 2,619 
790 826 

- 611 211 
- -- 

1,640 2,204 
139 249 - 

0 - - 
1,743 77 
1,745 1,550 

128 127 
14,412 13.197 

- 
84 51 

- - - 

17,291 11,957 
24,631 13,376 

551 1,245 
14,672 14,990 

- 1 z 547 
758 

1,668 1,644 
59_AA 4A 
73.852 57.766 
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Consolidated Statement of Unaudited Cash Flows for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2025 
(Rs. In Lakhs 

Helf Year Ended l Half Year Ended 
September 30. 2025 September 30, 2024 

I - - 
7,341 3,695 

- 63 27 :1 281 

648 

«ors)l (190) 
822 540 
244' 51 

(513) ·- (590) 
4 (2) 

- (11) (170) 

8,191 4,290 

- {5,22�)1 1,346 

6.071 687 
(33) 31 

(12,036 (1,073 
13,031 5,281 

234 179 
5,460 

Cash (Used in)/ Generated from Operations hl, ­ 
Income Taxes Refund (Net) 

A. Net cash (Used in/Generated from Ox rating Activities 

Adjustments For 
Foreign Exchange difference on translation 
Depredation and Amortisation Expense 

Employee Share Based Payment Expense 

Interest Income from Financial Assets 
Provision for Expected Credit Loss on Financial Assets 
Finance Costs 
Share of profits of joint venture 
Loss /(Profit) on Sale / Discard of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Account Written Backe 

Operating Profit Before working Capital Changes 
Adjustments For _ 
(increase)/Decrease in Trade and Other Receivable 
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade and Other Payable 
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories 

(Increase) / Decrease in Unbilled Trade Receivable 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Profit Before Tax 

Particulars 

Cash Flows from investing Activities 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Asset 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and asset 
held for sale 
Sale of investment 
[Acquisition- Property, plant & Equipment, Goodwill and Other 
Assets &Liabilities 
Dividend received from Joint Venture 
Interest Received 
Fixed Deposit Placed 
B. Net cash Generated from investing Activities 

Cash flows from Financing Activities 
Proceeds from issue of Shares 
Money Received against Share Warrant 
Proceeds from Non Current Borrowings 
Repayment of Non Current Borrowings 
Payment of Lease liabilities 
Movement of Current Borrowings (Net) 
Finance Costs 
Margin Money (Net) 
C. Net cash Generated from Finanir Activities 

Net (Decrease) /Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+ BC) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the Financial year 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period 

(934) (1,283) 
23 2 

. 1, 698 
(51 (628) 

- 
1,048 - 1,529 

635 127 - 
(232 . 
489 1,445 

40 - 6,169 - . 4,334 - 
39 50 

(191) (18) 
(199) (ao7 

2,502 534 
(222) (30) 
(355 (3,775 

1,614 7,057 

(694) 13,962 
- - 

1,245 1,108 

15,070 
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Annexure 2 
 

Details as required under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read 
with SEBI circular dated SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 and SEBI Circular 
No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 

 
Particular Details 
Name of the target entity, details in brief such as 
size, turnover etc.: 

Details to be provided in due course. 
 

Whether the acquisition would fall within related 
party transaction(s) and whether the promoter/ 
promoter group/ group companies have any interest 
in the entity being acquired? If yes, nature of interest 
and details thereof and whether the same is done at 
“arm’s length”; 

The proposed Company would be a Wholly Owned 
Subsidiary (WOS) and hence a related party, post 
incorporation. 
 
The initial subscription payable by the Company to the new 
WOS will not fall within related party transactions. 

Industry to which the entity being acquired belongs; NA. We are not proposing to acquire existing Company. The 
proposal is to set up a WOS at Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
(KSA) 

Objects and impact of acquisition (including but not 
limited to, disclosure of reasons for acquisition of 
target entity, if its business is outside the main line of 
business of the listed entity); 

The proposed subsidiary company to be incorporated in 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) shall carry out business in 
the field of Information Technology Services (Service 
License) 

Brief details of any governmental or regulatory 
approvals required for the acquisition; 

Not Applicable 

Indicative time period for completion of the 
acquisition 

Not Applicable 

Consideration - whether cash consideration or share 
swap or any other form and details of the same 

Cash 

Cost of acquisition and/or the price at which the 
shares are acquired 

Initial investment upto Rs. 1.00 Crores in such proposed 
Wholly Owned Subsidiary. 

Percentage of shareholding / control acquired and / 
or number of shares acquired; 

100%(proposed) 

Brief background about the entity acquired in terms 
of products/line of business acquired, date of 
incorporation, history of last 3 years turnover, 
country in which the acquired entity has presence 
and any other significant information (in brief); 

Not applicable since the company is yet to be incorporated. 
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Annexure 3 
 
 

Disclosures required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:          
 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Description 

1. Name of Director Mr. Prashant Kamat 
2. Reason for Change viz. appointment, 

resignation, removal, death or otherwise 
Resignation from the post of Director, Whole 
Time Director and Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO) with nomenclature as the Vice Chairman 
and CEO of the Company. 

3. Date of appointment/cessation (as 
applicable) & term of appointment; 

With effect from December 31, 2025 

4. Brief Profile (in case of appointment of a 
director) 

Not applicable 

5. Disclosure of relationship between Directors 
(in case of appointment of a director). 

Not applicable 

 
                                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Letter of Resignation 

Date: 06-11-2025 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Ceinsys Tech Limited 

10/5, I.T Park, Nagpur 

Maharashtra, India-440022 

Sub: Resignation from the position of Director, Whole Time Director and Chief Executive 

Officer (CEO) with nomenclature as Vice Chairman and CEO of the Company. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I, Prashant Kamat, hereby tender my resignation from the position of Director, Whole Time 

Director and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) with nomenclature as Vice Chairman and CEO of 

Ceinsys Tech Limited with effect from December 31, 2025, due to personal commitments.  

I take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to the Board, management, and 

stakeholders for the continuous support and opportunity provided to me during my association 

with the Company. I wish the Company continued success in all its future endeavours. 

I confirm that there are no material reasons for my resignation except the reason stated above.  

Kindly accept this letter as my resignation with effect from December 31, 2025, and request to 

relieve me from my duties from the said date. 

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this resignation letter and arrange to submit the necessary 

forms with the office of the Registrar of Companies and the stock exchange, as required under 

applicable law. 

Thanking You 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

Prashant Kamat 

(DIN No.: 07212749) 

Place: Bengaluru 
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Annexure 5 
 

Disclosures required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:         
 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Description 

1. Name of Director Mr. Surej Kunhithayyil Poyil 
2. Reason for Change viz. appointment, 

resignation, removal, death or otherwise 
Resignation from the post of Whole Time 
Director. Continuation as Director (Non-
Executive) and CEO designate of the Company. 

3. Date of appointment/cessation (as 
applicable) & term of appointment; 

November 6, 2025 

4. Brief Profile (in case of appointment of a 
director) 

Not applicable 

5. Disclosure of relationship between Directors 
(in case of appointment of a director). 

Not applicable 

  
 
                                 

 
 
 



Letter of Resignation 

Date: 06/11/2025 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Ceinsys Tech Limited 

10/5, I.T. Park,  

Nagpur-440022 

Sub: Resignation from the position of Whole Time Director of the Company. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I, Surej Kunhithayyil Poyil (DIN: 10999955), hereby tender my resignation from the position of 

Whole Time Director of Ceinsys Tech Limited with effect from November 6, 2025, due to 

personal commitments. However, I will continue to remain Director (Non-Executive) & CEO 

designate of the Company and CEO of Technology Associates Inc. USA (Wholly Owned 

subsidiary) of the Company. 

I confirm that there are no material reasons for my above-mentioned resignation except the 

reason stated above.  

Kindly accept this letter as my resignation from the post of Whole Time Director with effect 

from November 6, 2025, and request to relieve me from my duties as a Whole Time Director 

from the said date. 

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this resignation letter and arrange to submit the necessary 

forms with the office of the Registrar of Companies and the stock exchange, as required under 

the applicable law. 

Thanking You 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Surej Kunhithayyil Poyil  

DIN No.: 10999955 

Place: Bengaluru 
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